

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
AMARILLO DIVISION**

STATE OF TEXAS, ET AL.,  
*PLAINTIFFS,*

v.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,  
*DEFENDANTS.*

No. 2:24-cv-86-Z

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR STAY OF AGENCY ACTION  
AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Contents.....ii

Index of Authorities.....iv

Introduction ..... 1

Background ..... 3

    A. Early Interpretations of Title IX adopted a biology-based approach..... 3

    B. The Obama Administration tries to redefine “sex” to include gender identity. .... 5

    C. The Trump Administration rescinds the Obama Administration guidance..... 7

    D. The Supreme Court decides *Bostock*..... 9

    E. The Biden Administration initiates efforts to redefine “sex” under Title IX..... 10

    F. The Biden Administration publishes the Proposed Rule to replace the 2020 Rule and overhaul Title IX. .... 12

    G. The Final Rule is published in substantially the same form as the Proposed Rule. 13

Standard..... 15

Argument..... 16

    I. Texas is Likely to Prevail on the Merits. .... 16

        A. The Rule illegally redefines Title IX’s prohibition on “sex” discrimination..... 17

            1. The Final Rule illegally redefines “sex.” ..... 17

            2. The Final Rule’s transformation of “sex” is arbitrary and capricious. .... 25

        B. The Final Rule wrongfully protects abortion. .... 28

        C. The Final Rule illegally redefines “sex-based harassment.” ..... 30

            1. The Final Rule’s unlawful redefinition of sex-based harassment is contrary to law. 30

            2. The Final Rule’s unlawful redefinition of sex-based harassment is also arbitrary and capricious. .... 31

        D. The Final Rule illegally changes procedural safeguards in the Title IX grievance process. .... 33

            1. The Department only considered the changes in isolation. .... 33

            2. The Department’s reasoning was flawed even when the changes are considered one-by-one. .... 35

        E. The Final Rule illegally expands scope of recipients’ liability beyond the scope of the statute. .... 39

    II. Texas will suffer irreparable harm if the Final Rule takes effect, as will other recipients. .... 39

        F. Texas is the object of the Final Rule and faces compliance costs..... 40

        G. The Final Rule expands liability to Texas and other recipients of federal education funds. .... 44

H. The Final Rule infringes on Texas’s sovereignty. ....	46
III. The public interest and balance of equities favors Plaintiffs.....	49
Conclusion.....	50

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

*Portland Cement Ass’n v. EPA*,  
665 F.3d 177 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....40

*Adams v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cnty.*,  
57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022) .....6

*Adams v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cnty.*,  
57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022) (en banc) .....27, 32, 33

*Adams v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cnty.*,  
3 F.4th 1299 (11th Cir. 2021) (Pryor, C.J., dissenting),  
*rev’d by Adams.*, 57 F.4th 791 ..... 35, 36

*Affinity Healthcare Servs., Inc. v. Sebelius*,  
720 F. Supp. 2d 12 (D.D.C. 2010) .....23

*Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.*,  
141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021).....33

*All. for Hippocratic Med. v. U.S. Food & Drug Admin.*,  
78 F.4th 210 (5th Cir. 2023).....24

*Averett v. Hardy*,  
2020 WL 1033543 (W.D. Ky. Mar. 3, 2020) .....53

*B.P.J. v. W. Virginia*,  
ECF 42, No. 2:21-cv-316 (S.D. W. Va. Jun. 17, 2021) .....21

*Bostock v. Clayton Cnty., Georgia*, 590 U.S. 644 (2020) .....passim

*Career Colleges & Sch. of Texas v. United States Dep’t of Educ.*,  
98 F.4th 220 (5th Cir. 2024)..... 24, 57

*Cf. Raytheon Co. v. Hernandez*,  
540 U.S. 44 (2003).....36

*Cummings v. Premier Rehab Keller, PLLC*,  
596 U.S. 212 (2022).....32

*Data Mktg. v. United States Dep’t of Labor*,  
45 F.4th 846 (C.A.5 (Tex.), 2022) .....47

*Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.*,  
142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....42

*Doe 2 v. Shanahan*,  
917 F.3d 694 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....36

*Doe v. Baum*,  
903 F.3d 575 (6th Cir. 2018).....52

*Doe v. Brandeis Univ.*,  
177 F. Supp. 3d 561 (D. Mass. 2016) .....51

*Doe v. Purdue Univ.*,  
928 F.3d 652 (7th Cir. 2019).....53

*Doe v. Trump*,  
3:19-cv-1743, 2020 WL 1853657 (D. Or. Apr. 13, 2020).....22

*Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro*,  
579 U.S. 211 (2016).....37

*FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*,  
556 U.S. 502 (2009).....51, 52, 54

*FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.*,  
529 U.S. 120 (2000) .....33

*FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.*,  
529 U.S. 120, (2000) .....33

*Franciscan All., Inc. v. Burwell*,  
7:16-cv-10, 2016 WL 9281524 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 1, 2016) .....22

*Goss v. Lopez*,  
419 U.S. 565 (1975) .....50

*Humana, Inc. v. Avram A. Jacobson*,  
M.D., P.A., 804 F.2d 1390 (5th Cir. 1986) ..... 56, 57

*Judulang v. Holder*,  
565 U.S. 42 (2011) .....55

*King v. Burwell*,  
576 U.S. 473 (2015) .....33

*L.W. ex rel. Williams v. Skremetti*,  
73 F.4th 408 (6th Cir. 2023) (Sutton, C.J.) .....26

*Louisiana v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy*,  
90 F.4th 461 (5th Cir. 2024) ..... 38, 39

*Maner v. Dignity Health*,  
9 F.4th 1114 (9th Cir. 2021) .....31

*Mathews v. Eldridge*,  
424 U.S. 319 (1976) .....50

*Mexican Gulf Fishing Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Com.*,  
60 F.4th 956 (5th Cir. 2023) .....50

*Michigan v. EPA*,  
576 U.S. 743 (2015) .....47

*Mock v. Garland*,  
75 F.4th 563, (5th Cir. 2023) .....24

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.*,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983) ..... 37, 49

*Neese v. Becerra*,  
640 F. Supp. 3d 668 (N.D. Tex. 2022) ..... 26, 38

*Neese v. Becerra*,  
No. 2:21-cv-163-Z, 2022 WL 1265925 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 26, 2022) ..... 3, 9

*Nken v. Holder*,  
556 U.S. 418 (2009) .....23

*Office of Commc’n of the United Church of Christ v. FCC*,  
707 F.2d 1413 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....40

*Oncala v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.*,  
523 U.S. 75 (1998) ..... 29, 30

*Pelcha v. MW Bancorp, Inc.*,  
988 F.3d 318 (6th Cir. 2021) ..... 27, 38

*Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman*,  
451 U.S. 1 (1981) .....32

*Phillips v. Martin Marietta Corp.*,  
400 U.S. 542 (1971) .....31

*Tennessee v. United States Dep’t of Educ.*,  
615 F. Supp. 3d 807 (E.D. Tenn. 2022) .....17

*Texas v. Biden*,  
 10 F.4th 538 (5th Cir. 2021).....41

*Texas v. EPA*,  
 829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 23, 57

*Texas v. United States*,  
 201 F. Supp. 3d 810 (N.D. Tex. 2016).....10

*Texas v. United States*,  
 2016 WL 7852331, No. 7:16-cv-00054-O (N.D. Tex. Mar. 3, 2017) .....10

*Valley v. Rapides Parish School Bd.*,  
 118 F.3d 1047 (5th Cir. 1997).....22

*Wages & White Lion Invs., L.L.C. v. United States Food & Drug Admin.*,  
 16 F.4th 1130 (5th Cir. 2021) .....24

*Wages & White Lion Invs.L.L.C v. FDA*,  
 16 F.4th 1130 (C.A.5, 2021)..... 37, 57

*West v. Radtke*,  
 48 F.4th 836 (7th Cir. 2022).....30

*Willingham v. Macon Tel. Publ'g Co.*,  
 507 F.2d 1084 (5th Cir. 1975) (en banc) .....31

*Zarda v. Altitude Express, Inc.*,  
 883 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2018) (en banc)..... 30, 31, 35

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 1461–462.....41

18 U.S.C. § 249(a)(2).....7

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a) .....26, 27, 56

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(3).....5

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(5).....5

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(6).....5

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(6)-(7) .....5

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(8).....5

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(9).....5

20 U.S.C. § 1686..... 4, 27

20 U.S.C. § 1687.....56

34 U.S.C. § 12291(a)(15) .....7

34 U.S.C. § 12291(b)(13)(A) .....7

34 U.S.C. §12291(b)(13)(B).....7

42 U.S.C. § 2000e- 2(a).....26

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1) .....27

5 U.S.C. § 706(2) .....25

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....37

5 U.S.C. §705 .....23

Tex. Health & Safety Code § 170A.002.....42

Tex. Health & Safety Code § 170A.002(b)(2).....42

Tex. Health & Safety Code §§ 170A.004–.005.....42

Tex. Penal Code § 12.32–.33.....42

Tex. Rev. Civ. Stat. arts. 4512.1–4, .6..... 42, 43

**Other Authorities**

118 Cong. Rec. 5807 (Feb. 28, 1972) .....4  
 Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* § 30, at 192–93 (2012) .....36  
 Brian A. Pappas, *Procedural Convergence*, 55 Law & Soc’y Rev. 381, 391 (2021) .....48  
 Candice Jackson, U.S. Dept. of Educ., *Dear Colleague Letter* (Sept. 22, 2017),  
<https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/letters/colleague-title-ix-201709.pdf> .....11  
 Catherine E. Lhamon & Vanita Gupta, U.S. Dep’t of Educ. & Justice, *2016 Dear Colleague Letter on Title IX and Transgender Students*, at 2 (May 13, 2016),  
[https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/letters/colleague-201605-title-ix-transgender.pdf?utm\\_name=](https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/letters/colleague-201605-title-ix-transgender.pdf?utm_name=) ..... 9, 10  
 Catherine E. Lhamon, U.S. Dept. of Educ., *Questions & Answers on Title IX & Sexual Violence* (Apr. 29, 2014), <https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/qa-201404-title-ix.pdf>.....8  
 Exec. Order No. 13,988, 86 Fed. Reg. 7,023 (Jan. 20, 2021) .....16  
 H.R. 1652, 113th Cong. (2013) .....9  
 Joe Biden, *Statement on the Trump Administration Rule to Undermine Title IX & Campus Safety* (May 6, 2020), <https://medium.com/@JoeBiden/statement-by-vice-president-joe-biden-on-the-trump-administration-rule-to-undermine-title-ix-and-e5dbc545daa> .....15  
 Jonathan Taylor, *Milestone: 700+ Title IX/Due Process Lawsuits by Accused Students*, Title IX for All (May 11, 2021), <https://titleixforall.com/milestone-700-title-ix-due-process-lawsuits-by-accused-students/> .....48  
 Reed D. Rubinstein, *Memorandum for Kimberly M. Richey, Acting Assistant Sec’y of the Office for Civil Rights, re: Bostock v. Clayton Cty.*, 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) (Jan. 8, 2021) at 1, 10,  
<https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/correspondence/other/ogc-memorandum-01082021.pdf>.....14  
 Russlynn Ali, U.S. Dept. of Educ., *Dear Colleague Letter: Sexual Violence* (Apr. 4, 2011),  
<https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/letters/colleague-201104.pdf>.....7  
 S. 439, 114th Cong. (2015) .....9  
 Sandra Battle & T.E. Wheeler, II, U.S. Dep’t of Educ. & Justice, *Dear Colleague Letter on Gender Identity Guidance* (Feb. 22, 2017), <https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/letters/colleague-201702-title-ix.pdf> .....11  
 Suzanne B. Goldberg, *Dear Educator letter on Confronting Anti-LGBTQI+ Harassment in Schools*, at 2 (June 23, 2021),  
<https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/correspondence/stakeholders/educator-202106-tix.pdf> .....16  
 Taylor Mooney, *How Betsy DeVos plans to change the rules for handling sexual misconduct on campus*, CBS NEWS (Nov. 24, 2019), <https://www.cbsnews.com/news/title-ix-sexual-misconduct-on-campus-trump-administration-changing-obama-rules-cbsn-documentary/> .....8

**Regulations**

34 C.F.R. § 106 .....3  
 34 C.F.R. § 106.33 ..... 3, 21  
 34 C.F.R. § 106.34(a)(3) .....3  
 34 C.F.R. § 106.36(c) .....3  
 34 C.F.R. § 106.37(a)(3) .....3  
 34 C.F.R. § 106.41(c) .....3  
 34 C.F.R. § 106.51(a)(4) .....3

34 C.F.R. § 106.58(a) ..... 3  
 34 C.F.R. § 106.60(b)..... 3  
 34 C.F.R. § 106.61..... 3  
 34 C.F.R. § 106.41(b)-(c)..... 5  
 34 C.F.R. pt. 86 (1975) ..... 3  
*Enft of Title IX of the Educ. Amend. of 1972 with Respect to Discrimination Based on Sexual Orientation & Gender Identity in Light of Bostock v. Clayton County*, 86 Fed. Reg. 32,637 (June 22, 2021) ..... 16  
*Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex in Educ. Programs or Activities Receiving Fed. Fin. Assistance*, 85 Fed. Reg. 30,026, 30,029 (May 19, 2020) (to be codified at 34 C.F.R. pt 106) ..... passim  
*Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex Under Federally Assisted Education Programs and Activities*, 40 Fed. Reg. 24, 128 (Jun. 4, 1975) (codified at 45 C.F.R. pt. 86)..... 3, 21  
*Sexual Harassment Guidance: Harassment of Students by School Employees, Other Students, or Third Parties*, 62 Fed. Reg. 12,034, 12,039 (Mar. 13, 1997) ..... 6
